

# **Bastrop Police Department**

104 Grady Tuck Lane Bastrop, Texas 78602 (512) 332-8600 (512) 332-8629 Fax

September 10, 2015

Judy C. Santerre

jtex363@gmail.com

RE: Open Records Request received by the City of Bastrop dated September 3, 2015

Dear Ms. Santerre:

Pursuant to the Public Information Act, Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code, the City is releasing to you, under cover of this letter, all documents responsive to your request that are in the possession of the City.

There is not any video available for viewing due to the fact that the retention period has passed. The City is not in possession of any documents obtained by Bastrop County authorities such as 9-11 calls or Dispatch Logs. In regards to the other involved vehicle/driver/passenger, because an accident report was not completed, there is not any information available. Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please feel free to contact the City of Bastrop Municipal Court at (512)332-8650.

Should you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance please do not hesitate to call upon the Bastrop Police Department at (512)332-8600.

Sincerely,

Rachel Tanner
Records Division

City of Bastrop Police Department

**Enclosures:** 

**Original Request** 

Municipal Court Documents: 4 pages







# CITY OF BASTROP

City Secretary's Office 1311 Chestnut Street Bastrop, Texas 78602 (512) 332-8800 http://www.cityofbastrop.org

# PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST

PERSON REQUEST	ING INFORMATION	100	LEGICAL PROPERTY.	Substitute of the	C CART		419	a politica	DOS-FEED			
Representing Firm or Company Date of Request: August 31, 2015												
Last Name Santer	rre	First	Jud	У	gage afficient to get appropriate that yet become the first	Middle C						
Street Address 836	Cottletown Rd				Apartment/Unit #							
City Smithvil	le .	State	Texas	ZI	P Code	78957						
Phone ( 512 46	61-4501	E-mail A	ddress	jtex	(363@gma	il.com						
Check this box if you wish to receive records by email: The Check this box if you wish to receive records by paper copies:												
DESCRIPTION OF PUBLIC RECORD(S) BEING REQUESTED												
List any and all record(s) being requested. Note: The information may or may not be available at the time of request or may not be available for public inspection. Should this occur the information will be released at the earliest convenience.  In 2011 or 2012, Judy C. Santerre was ticketed for an alleged driving offense. The ticket was rescinded by a judge the following week. This is a request for a copy of that ticket, a copy of the Judge's order, a copy of any transcript of an audio or video tape, a copy of the actual audio or video tape, the name of the other driver involved along with her passenger, the license plate number of the gold van that driver was driving, the name of that drivers' passenger, any documents, writings, orders, letters, or related items involving that ticket, and the results of any investigation undertaken about this incident, any witness statements, and all related materials.  REQUESTORS SIGNATURE  Signature  Date Quy 31,2015												
OFFICE USE ONLY	APPROVAL FOR RELEASE	OF PUE	BLIC REC	ORD(S	S)							
Date Received	9 3 2015	Re	eceived by	У	Pan	rer						
Routed To		De	epartment		Busto	op Poli	er P	dept	2.			
Action Taken	Action Taken Documents received from Municipal Court											
Date Emailed 9 10 2015 Date Completed 9 9 2015												
OFFICE USE ONLY	- APPROVAL MUST BE GIVE	EN BY TH	IE DEPAR	RTME	NT HEAD A	ND CITY M	ANAG	ER	E TRUE			
Department Head			Departm Head Sig	ent								
City Manager	Mike H. Ţalbot	City Mar Signatur	-									

#### MOTION AND ORDER TO DISMISS

#### CAUSE NUMBER: 20101826

SANTERRE, JUDITH CHANCE  \$ BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS  STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS  Now comes the State of Texas, and moves the Court to dismiss the above entitled and numbered criminal action, for the reason that (set out the reasons for dismissal):  The evidence, at this time, is insufficient;  The Defendant was convicted in Cause Number	STATE OF TEXAS	§	IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT
Now comes the State of Texas, and moves the Court to dismiss the above entitled and numbered criminal action, for the reason that (set out the reasons for dismissal):  The evidence, at this time, is insufficient; The Defendant was convicted in Cause Number	VS.	§	CITY OF BASTROP
Now comes the State of Texas, and moves the Court to dismiss the above entitled and numbered criminal action, for the reason that (set out the reasons for dismissal):  The evidence, at this time, is insufficient;  The Defendant was convicted in Cause Number	SANTERRE, JUDITH CHANCE	§	BASTROP COUNTY, TEXAS
criminal action, for the reason that (set out the reasons for dismissal):  The evidence, at this time, is insufficient;  The Defendant was convicted in Cause Number	STATE'S MOTION	TO DISMIS	SS
□ The Defendant was convicted in Cause Number	Now comes the State of Texas, and moves the C criminal action, for the reason that (set out the reasons for	ourt to dismin dismin dismissal):	ss the above entitled and numbered
X The complaining witness has requested dismissal;  The case as been refiled as Cause Number	☐ The evidence, at this time, is insufficient;		
□ The case as been refiled as Cause Number; □ The Defendant is unapprehended, and the passage of time makes successful prosecution unlikely; □ The Defendant is deceased; □ The Defendant has remedied the defect or nuisance that is the subject of this offense; and/or □ Other:	☐ The Defendant was convicted in Cause Number		<del>.</del>
□ The case as been refiled as Cause Number; □ The Defendant is unapprehended, and the passage of time makes successful prosecution unlikely; □ The Defendant is deceased; □ The Defendant has remedied the defect or nuisance that is the subject of this offense; and/or □ Other:	X The complaining witness has requested dismissal;	BPD	
□ The Defendant is deceased; □ The Defendant has remedied the defect or nuisance that is the subject of this offense; and/or □ Other: □ ORDER TO DISMISS  Motion to dismiss by the Attorney for the State who moved the Court to dismiss this cause; The Court, having duly considered said motion is of the opinion that said cause should be dismissed;  IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that this cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this □ □ Court and the Subject of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.	☐ The case as been refiled as Cause Number		_;
The Defendant has remedied the defect or nuisance that is the subject of this offense; and/or  Other:  ORDER TO DISMISS  Motion to dismiss by the Attorney for the State who moved the Court to dismiss this cause; The Court, having duly considered said motion is of the opinion that said cause should be dismissed;  IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that this cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this	☐ The Defendant is unapprehended, and the passage of ti	me makes su	ccessful prosecution unlikely;
ORDER TO DISMISS  Motion to dismiss by the Attorney for the State who moved the Court to dismiss this cause; The Court, having duly considered said motion is of the opinion that said cause should be dismissed;  IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that this cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this	☐ The Defendant is deceased;		
ORDER TO DISMISS  Motion to dismiss by the Attorney for the State who moved the Court to dismiss this cause; The Court, having duly considered said motion is of the opinion that said cause should be dismissed;  IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that this cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this	☐ The Defendant has remedied the defect or nuisance that	it is the subject	ct of this offense; and/or
Motion to dismiss by the Attorney for the State who moved the Court to dismiss this cause; The Court, having duly considered said motion is of the opinion that said cause should be dismissed;  IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that this cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this	Li Other:		Officer Dale Hamilton
The Court, having duly considered said motion is of the opinion that said cause should be dismissed;  IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that this cause be, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this	ORDER TO D	ISMISS	
and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order shall be delivered to the Defendant.  SIGNED AND ENTERED this	The Court, having duly considered said motion i	who moved the opini	ne Court to dismiss this cause; on that said cause should be
Charlatto 6. dens	IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and the same is hereby dismissed. A copy of this	AND DECRI order shall be	EED by the Court that this cause be, e delivered to the Defendant.
	SIGNED AND ENTERED this day	of <u>Au</u>	Charletto 6. Densh

This is a Commed copy of Almacipal Court Records Date 9/4/15 Clerk Latsy Faranich



#### City of Bastrop

Bastrop Municipal Court 104 Grady Tuck Lane, Bastrop, Texas 78602 (512) 321-4522 Informational Line (51%) 321-2810 Fax Ling

#### 5000530

8/5/2010

5:29:00 PM

OFFICER HAMILTON, D

NAME JUDITH CHANCE SANTERRE

WEIGHT 130

DOB 5/24/1954 SEX F HAIR BRO EYES BLU

HEIGHT 504

**EMPLOYER** 

**ADDRESS** 836 COTTLETOWN RD SMITHVILLE, TX 78957-5096

IDTX DL #07375296

EXP 5/24/2015

CLASSES C

RESTRICT VTACRIESWENDORSE

CDL N

MAKE TOYOTA

MODEL OTHER

VEH. YEAR 2002 BODY LL

COLOR WHI/

PLATE DJD743

ST TX

EXP 01/2011

OWNER ADDRESS JUDY C SANTERRE

836 COTTLETOWN RD

SMITHVILLE, TX 78957-

LOCATION: 600 E 71

DISTRICT:ADA

**VIOLATIONS** 

1) RECKLESS DRIVING
2) FOLLOWING
4) TO LOW

SCHOOL ZONE:N

STREET: ASPHALT

LIGHTING: DAYLIGHT

TIME: to TRAFFIC: MODERATE

WEATHER: CLEAR

YOU MUST APPEAR ON OR BEFORE 8/19/2010 AT 10:00 AM.

I do hereby agree to appear at The Municipal Court of Bastrop, Texas as designated in this notice, to enter a plea to the above charge(s). I also agree to notify the court if my residence/address changes (or my parents residence/address if the offensee occurred when I was a child under the age of seventeen) and that this obligation does not terminate until I have satisfied all judgments against me and that this or the final disposition not requiring a finding of guilt has been readered.

IAGREE TO APPEAR AS DIRECTED

THIS S OT A PLEA OF GUILTY, BUT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS NOT/FICATION AND I PROMISE TO APPEAR AT THE DESIGNATED TIME AND PLACE. I CERTIFY THAT I AM THE PERSON NAMED AND DESCRIBED IN THIS

CITATION.

#### **DOCKET NOTE**

DOCKET#:

20101826

08-10-10 - officer is requesting dismissal; possible refile by BCSO - knw

today torranch

the way emitted Copy Montagar Court Records

Printed: 09/04/2015 11:47:32 AM

# JUDGMENT

On this, the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ came the described cause to be heard, and the Defendant (WITH) (WITHOUT) (THROUGH) Counsel or failed to appear appeared

The Defendant:

- Having been informed of his right to a Jury Trial, entered his appearance and waived said right to a Jury Trial by pleading (GUILTY) (NOLO CONTENDERE).
  - Was present in Court and announced Ready for Trial, waived a Jury, and entered a plea of NOT GUILTY.

MATION

And after due consideration, this Court finds the Defendant (NOT GUILTY) (GUILTY) of the offense charged in this Cause.

It is therefore Ordered and Adjudged by the Court that the Bastrop, Texas, do have and recover of the Defendant the State of Texas for the use and benefit of the City of the Fine assessed Burn of S

and all Costs in the case incurred.

The said Fine and Costs are to paid:

- Immediately
- By Bond Foreiture On or Before
- By paying a specified portion of the Fine and Costs at designated intervals according to an Installment Agreement which is incorporated and made a part of this Judgment

remain in the custody of the Chief of Police of the City of or otherwise discharged by Law. It is further Ordered and Adjudged that Execution issue for all of said Fine and is therefore Ordered and Adjudged by the Court that the Defendant in default of payment be committed to and Bastrop, Texas, until said Fine and Costs shall be fully paid Costs which have not been paid or discharged by Law.

JUDGE, MUNICIPAL COURT OF BASTROP, TEXAS

the Case is ordered Dismissed on the grounds stated in the (STATE'S) (DEFENDANT'S) Motion noted in the Minutes 2010 Macent (Ith day of for this Gause On this

JUDGE, MUNICIPAL COURT OF BASTROP, TEXAS hallotto 6 dond

# MINUTES AND DOCKETS

ATTORNEY OF RECORD: For the Defends

NAME	
ADDRESS	SS:
CITY,	CITY, ST, ZIP:
TELET	TELEPHONE
	i i
	WITNESS INFOR
NAME	
ADDRESS	8
CITY,	CITY, ST., ZIP:
TELEP	TELEPHONE
COUR	COURT DATE: SUBPOEN
COUR	COURT DATE: SUBPOEN
NAME	
ADDRESS:	SS:
CITY	City, St., ZIP:
TELEF	TELEPHONE:
COUR	COURT DATE: SUBPOEN
COUR	COURT DATE: SUBPOEN
NAME	\$\$
GITY	CITY, ST., ZIP:
9 - H - 1 \ TELEF	TELEPHONE:
COUR	
atox alamon coun	COURT DATE: SUBPOEN

DATE A DATE: A DATE: DATE N DATE: DATE CITY, ST., ZIP: ADDRESS: NAME

SUBPOENA DATE: SUBPOENA DATE: COURT DATE: COURT DATE: TELEPHONE

Texas by the approval of the Defendant's this Case is Certified to have been of Bastrop County,

Appealed to the County Court at Law

Appeal Bond.

day of

On this

JUDGE, MUNICIPAL COURT OF BASTROP, TEXAS

# Charlie Littleton Chief Deputy



Lisa Miller
Jail Administrator

# **Sheriff Terry Pickering**

200 Jackson Street
Bastrop, Texas 78602
Phone (512) 549-5100 • Fax (512) 549-5195

June 8, 2015

Judy Santerre 836 Cottletown Road Smithville, Texas 78957

Dear Ms. Santerre,

Please find attached, copies of incident reports related to your Cruelty to Animal cases you filed with Bastrop County Sheriff's Office. You will need to contact District Attorney, Brian Goertz and set up a meeting with him concerning any decisions reached by the Grand Jury. If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (512) 549-5040.

Respectfully,

Cheryl Klaus

Custodian of Records

Bastrop County Sheriff's Office



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 • Fax: (512) 549-5195

Case Number         Received Date           12-S-021160         07/13/2012			Received Tim 3:53 AM		Received By Goodrum, Lydia  836 Cottle Town Smithville Tx 78957									
	re of Call ty To Animals	S	Call Location 836 COTTLE SMITHVILLE	TOWN		[0]		Di	strict	S	ubdivision			
1	ent/ Offense ty To Livestoo													
	er(s)/Unit(s) . ON, JOHN	Assigned	Notified 7:54 PM		r <b>ive</b> 5 PM	-		Clear :07 PM	<b>Dispo</b> Repo		1			
Investigator Assigned Tucker, Melvin				State							Status D 07/22/14			
Categ	ory (	Class	Description of It	tems	Est. Value						Disp			
							Tota	al Value	\$0.0	0				
Ye	ar	Make	Model	Color	Lic	ense	-		VIN		De	scrip	otion	
Inv		ame	Address	Telep	hone	R	S	Weigh		-	DOB	ST	DL	
٧	Santerre, Ju	dy C	Ta ribya		E	W	F	140 Lb	s. 5 Ft. 6	In.	05/24/54	TX	-	
S	Collier, Hug	h Lee		4	Me P	W	М		5 Ft. 10	In.	11/25/33	TX		
1	Weiss, Darr	en Lamar				W	M				12/30/75	TX	(presents)	

Inv: S-Suspect, C-Complainant, W-Witness, V-Victim, VO-Victim Offender, D-Driver, P-Passenger, O-Other, OF-Offender, I-Involved, DE-Deceased, OW-Owner



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 + Fax: (512) 549-5195

#### **Narrative Report**

Case Number: 12-S-021160

Date of Offense: 07/07/2012 - 07/12/2012

Nature of Call: Cruelty To Animals Reporting Officer: Deason, John Report Date: 07/13/2012 4:38 AM

Offense Reported: Cruelty to Animals

#### Investigation:

At 8:36 pm on 7-12-12, I, Deputy J. Deason #1171 arrived at 836 Cottle Town Rd in reference to a cruelty to Animals complaint. I met with Judy Santerre. She advised she has had ongoing issue with her neighbor, Hugh Collier. She advised that Hugh has been shocking her white Palomino Horse with a cattle prod. She advised she filed a report using case #12-S-018356 in May of 2012 In reference to the neighbor possibly using a cattle prod to burn her horse, at that time she did not want to pursue charges. She showed pictures of the previous incident, and advised she would take more if needed. I viewed the previous pictures where I observed some type of burn marks on the Horse's right buttocks. Judy advised that there was a second burn similar to the first one on the right buttocks near the first one. She contacted a local Veterinarian who advised the injury looked consistent with a cattle prod.

She believes the new burn occurred on Saturday 7-7-12. She observed the neighbor and his father leaving their property on said Saturday as well. Their property is adjacent to hers and they share a barbed wire fence on the property line. She believes it is her neighbor since she has had ongoing issues with him and because her horse has caused damage to the fence. Judy wished to pursue charges. I did not have access to the horse at the time, so no pictures were taken.

Disposition: End of Report

J. Deason #1171



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 • Fax: (512) 549-5195

#### **Supplementary Report**

Case Number: 12-S-021160

Date of Offense: 07/07/2012 - 07/12/2012

Nature of Call: Cruelty To Animals Reporting Officer: Tucker, Melvin Report Date: 07/25/2012 9:25 AM

On 07/25/12, at approx 0925 hrs, I went to 836 Cottle Town Rd. and met w/ Santerre. Santerre took me to her horse pen, to where she showed me the Palamino gelding, that she is saying that was "injured" by Collier. I conducted an examination of the "puncture wound" that she stated that was caused by some type of sharpened stick. I found that there was indeed some type of wound that existed, however, the wound was almost completely healed. The wound was approx.dime sized in circumference, which included the extra granular tissue w/ a "B-B" sized scab. The cattle prod marks were non existant.

I did observe that there was numerous small scratches w/ fresh blood present on both this horse and also the sorrel mare.that Santerre owns. It should be noted that Santerre's pasture contains assorted sized trees and a vast amount of underbrush. Santerre stated that she is going to relocate her horses, fearing that Collier may inflict more damage. I asked her about why she thought that Collier would injure her horses, she said that because she would not go out, on a date w/ him.

Santerre stated that her homeowners insurance had paid a \$700+ claim that Collier had recieved for fence damage to the fence between their properties, in March of this year. She stated that Dr. Weiss DVM, Bastrop Vet Clinic had treated the Palamino for his "injuries".

After departing from Santerre, I spoke w/ Dr. Weiss, via phone. Dr. Weiss stated that he had not treated the horse for the cattle prod marks. He stated that Santerre had sent him pictures(via phone) of the Palamino and had asked, "if a cattle prod could have caused the injuries". Dr. Wiess stated that he had told her that it was possible but, that her horse would have probably moved away before a "burn" like this would have occurred. He further stated that Santerre had brought the Palamino to him for examination and, that the wound was almost healed. He said that he had told her that it was some type of puncture wound and that no foreign object)s) was still inside of the wound.Dr. Weiss also stated that he had also told Santerre that he could not tell her the cause of the wound.

Case Status: ITC



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 • Fax: (512) 549-5195

	Number 018356	Received Date 06/01/2012	Received Tim 6:04 PM		<b>Received</b> Smith, Kry				Location 200 Jackson Bastrop Tx	277 y all 1			
	re of Call Complainar	nt	Call Location 200 JACKSO BASTROP TX	N ST				Dist	rict	Subdivisio			
Incide	ent/ Offense	Description											
Office	er(s)/Unit(s)	Assigned	Notified	Ar	rive		(	Clear	Dispositi	on			
CRIM	, AARON		6:04 PM	6:0	4 PM		6:	27 PM	No Repo	rt			
Inves	tigator Assig	gned		Stat Inac						Status 06/01,			
Categ	ory	Class	Description of I	tems					Est. Value		Disp		
Evide	nce	Documents/Papers	Paper Photogra	ph Of Injury	To Horse								
Dama	aged	Livestock		rge Gilden Horse. Approx. 9 Years Of Age. Injury To ght Back Rear End.									
							Tota	l Value	\$0.00				
Ye	ear	Make	Model	Color	Lic	ense			VIN		Descrip	tion	
Inv	N	ame	Address	Telep	hone	R	S	Weight	Height	DOB	ST	DL	
С	Santerre, Ju	udy C	Thirty Table	=		W	F	140 Lbs.	5 Ft. 6 In.	(COLUMN )	TX		
0	O Collier, Hugh Lee			w	М		5 Ft. 10 in	6000000	TX				

Inv: S-Suspect, C-Complainant, W-Witness, V-Victim, VO-Victim Offender, D-Driver, P-Passenger, O-Other, OF-Offender, I-Involved, DE-Deceased, OW-Owner



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 • Fax: (512) 549-5195

#### **Narrative Report**

Case Number: 12-S-018356

Date of Offense: 05/29/2012 - 06/01/2012

Nature of Call: Assist Complainant Reporting Officer: Crim, Aaron Report Date: 06/01/2012 6:38 PM

#### Investigation:

On 06-01-12 I, Deputy A. Crim #939 was dispatched to meet with a complainant in the front lobby of the sheriff's office. Upon arrival I met with the complainant and identified her as Judy Santerre.

Judy advised that she resides at 836 Cottletown Rd. and has a neighbor whom she identified as Hugh Collier who resides at the adjacent property, 860 Cottletown Rd. Judy stated that approximately two years ago Hugh's wife passed away, and he has been a "terror" ever since then. Judy stated that approximately two monthes ago Hugh approached her and asked her "to go out on a date with him". Judy advised that she denied Hugh's request and he has been upset with her ever since.

Judy stated that since the incident, Hugh has approached her and expressed that he is unhappy because her horse puts it's head over her fence, reaching onto his property and eats grass. Judy admitted that the top wire on her fence was a little loose so she is going to have it replaced, but has not done so at this time. Judy advised that last tuesday evening (05-29-12) she noticed a spot on the right back rear end of her horse, where the hair appeared to be "singed" and falling off. Judy stated that in her expierence with horses, she believes the spot is from the horse being "hot shotted" with a livestock tool which is used to shock the animal. Judy then provided me with a photograph of the injury and advised that she took the photo the following day (05-30-12). I then observed the photograph of what appeared to be a white horse and noticed that the hair did appear to be shedding off.

I then asked Judy if she actually witnessed Hugh cause injury to the horse, she advised that she had not. Judy stated that she only believed Hugh was responsible because of his anger towards her. I then asked Judy if she wished to file a criminal offense report to have the incident investigated, she advised that she did not. Judy stated that she is scared of Hugh and stated that she did not want anyone to contact him or wish for him to know that the report was generated. Judy advised that she only wanted for an information report to be generated to document the incident. I then provided Judy with a Bastrop County Sheriff's Office business card stating my name and the case number and advised her an information report would be generated. Judy then left the scene.

I returned to the patrol room located inside of the sheriff's office and placed the photograph I had obtained from Judy, into a large manilla envelope to later be attatched to a copy of this report. Upon completion of this assignment, I returned to regular patrol.

End of Report Printed on 6/8/2015 1:42 PM



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 • Fax: (512) 549-5195

	<b>Number</b> 003542	Received Date 07/22/2014	Receiv 11:25	red Time AM		eived I rie, Rad				8	Location 836 Cottle Town Smithville Tx 78957				
	re of Call ty To Ani		836 0	ocation COTTLE TOWN HVILLE TX 789	)57				D	istrict		Subdivision			
Incide	ent/ Offe	nse Description													
Office	er(s)/Uni	t(s) Assigned	Notifie	d	Arrive				Clear		Dispositio	n			
Tuck	er, Jr		11:25 A	M	11:25 A	M		11	1:25 AM		Report				
	tigator A cer, Jr	ssigned			Status Inactive							Status D 08/04/1			
Categ	gory	Class	Descripti	ion of Items		Est. Value						Disp			
Invol	ved	Horse	10 Yoa P	alamino Qh Ge	lding										
								Tota	al Value		\$0.00				
Ye	ear	Make	Model	C	olor	Lic	ense			VII	N	D	escrip	tion	
Inv		Name	Address		Telephor	ne .	R	S	Weigl	ht	Height	DOB	ST	DL	
С	Santerro	e, Judy C		- 1		K	W	F	140 L	bs.	5 Ft. 6 In.	05/24/54	TX	district.	
ı	Weiss, E	Darren Lamar	Distriction of the last			_	W	М				12/30/75	ТХ	quintle	
0	Collier,	Hugh Lee	The same	_ 9	No.	100	W	М			5 Ft. 10 In.	11/25/33	TX		

Inv: S-Suspect, C-Complainant, W-Witness, V-Victim, VO-Victim Offender, D-Driver, P-Passenger, O-Other, OF-Offender, I-Involved, DE-Deceased, OW-Owner



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 • Fax: (512) 549-5195

#### **Narrative Report**

Case Number: 14-S-003542
Date of Offense: 07/22/2014
Nature of Call: Cruelty To Animals
Reporting Officer: Tucker, Jr

Report Date: 07/22/2014 11:51 AM

In the last week of June 2014, I was contacted by a subject ID'd as:

Santerre, Judy W/F, 836 Cottletown Rd

in ref: Cruelty To Animals

I met w/ Santerre at the Sheriffs Office and at which time she stated that on 09/20/13 she returned home from work and found that her horse was wounded. Santerre stated that had the Bastrop Vet respond to her residence for trearment purposes. She also stated that later on, the horse went to the Bastrop Vet Hospital and when she was not happy with their treatment, she took the horse to the Elgin Vet Hospital, who according to Santerre, they referred her to Tx A&M for treatment. Santerre said that the end result was that the horse had to be euthanized on 04/24/14.

Santerre described her horse as;

10 year old, Palamino Quarterhorse named "Harvey"

Santerre stated that she believes that her neighbor, ID'd as:

Collier , Hugh 860 Cottletown Rd

" cut" her horse, with an unk. instrument( possibly some type of knife) by reaching through the fence and causing injury to the right front fetlock area. (See photos provided by Santerre)Santerre stated that on 09/22/13, that Collier drove by her residence, rolled down his vehicle window and went " Ha Ha Ha". It should be noted that there has been an ongoing issues between Collier & Santerre, See BCSO Case#s 12-S-018356 & 12-S-021160.

Printed on 6/8/2015 1:40 PM



200 Jackson Street ◆ Bastrop, Texas 78602

Office: (512) 549-5100 + Fax: (512) 549-5195

At the end of our conversation, I advised Santerre to contact the Bastrop Vet, Elgin Vet & Tx A&M in order to release their reports for this investigation.Later, I spoke, via phone, with DVM Darren Weiss, at the Bastrop Vet. Dr. Weiss pulled the notes that were written by DVM Mosely, who originally treated Santerre's horse. According to the notes, Dr Weiss advised that there was several " wire cuts" on the shoulders, chest, ribcage & both rear legs, indicating that this horse had gotten " hung up" in an unknown type of wire fence.

After recieving the additional "Vet Reports", it appears that the horse developed some secondary infections that resulted in the deterioration and rotation of the right front coffin bone, that eventually began to protrude through the sole area of the hoof. This event is what resulted in the euthanasia of the horse, even after extensive treatment at all of the aforementioned Veterinarian Providers.

On 07/17/14, I met with District Attorney Bryan Goertz, to review this case. DA Goertz stated that based on the Vet reports, that the Bastrop DA's Office would not pursue any criminal charges in this case.

Case Status: ITC